And establishing the net equity for 
merging company and merged companies to determine the authorized capital of the merging 
company amounted USD 150 million (one hundred and fifty million USD) and the issued 
and paid-up capital of the company amounted USD 94 050 000 (ninety four million fifty 
thousand USD) distributed over 470 250 000 shares (four hundred seventy million two 
hundred and fifty thousand shares) with a value of  USD 20 cents per share. It is represented 
in the total net equity of the merging company, Al Arafa for Investment and Consultancies 
Company and the net equity of non-controlling interest of the merged companies according 
to the report of the committee formed by the General Authority for Investment and Free